
Metro

Board Report

Los Angeles County
Metropolitan Transportation

Authority
One Gateway Plaza

3rd Floor Board Room
Los Angeles, CA

File #: 2016-0549, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 47.

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT COMMITTE COMMIITTEE
AUGUST 18, 2016

SUBJECT: METRO EXPRESSLANES NET TOLL REVENUE REINVESTMENT EXPENDITURE
PLAN - ROUND 2

ACTION: APPROVE RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATIONS

APPROVE the following actions for Round 2 of the Metro ExpressLanes Net Toll Revenue
Reinvestment Grant Program, in the amount of $54,155,000.

A. a total of $6,000,000 to be deposited into Reserve Accounts - $2,400,000 for the I-10 and
$3,600,000 for the I-110;

B. a total of $13,800,000 for continued incremental Transit Service improvements (see
Attachment A for detailed distribution).

C. a total of $5,580,000 for Caltrans for improvements to the I-10 and I-110 freeway corridors (list
of improvements provided in Attachment B)

D. the I-10 recommended projects and funding awards totaling $10,239,525 and program
$920,475 in reserve for the corridor as shown in Attachment C

E. the I-110 recommended projects and funding awards totaling $17,615,000 which includes
$875,000 from Round 1 as illustrated in Attachment D

F. ADMINISTER the grant awards and Transit funding with the requirement that funding
recipients bear all responsibility for cost increases; and,

G. AUTHORIZE the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or his designee to enter into funding
agreements with grantees and Transit service providers.

ISSUE

In October 2015 the Board approved the Guidelines for the Net Toll Revenue Allocation (Attachment
E) and in January 2016 the Board approved the application package, including the evaluation criteria,
for the grant program (Attachment F). Staff began the grant process in early February with a Board
approved submittal deadline of May 16, 2016.  A total of 28 applications requesting $60,328,680 in

Metro Printed on 4/15/2022Page 1 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2016-0549, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 47.

funding were received.  Based on the technical evaluations and in consultation with the Corridor
Advisory Group (CAG) Subcommittee, staff recommends funding of 21 projects totaling $27,854,525
in Metro grant approval.

Based on the October 2015 Board approved fund estimates, staff also recommends the following
funding allocations: $6,000,000 in reserve funds; $13,800,000 for continued funding of incremental
transit service improvements along both corridors and $5,580,000 for Caltrans improvements within
the I-10 and I-110 freeways.

DISCUSSION

State law requires that net toll revenues generated from the Metro ExpressLanes be reinvested in the
corridor from which they were derived, pursuant to an approved expenditure plan. In October 2015
the Board approved the re-investment framework for the expenditure plan with the following
conditions:

1. Reinvestments in the transportation corridors provide a direct benefit  to reducing congestion
on the Metro ExpressLanes (I-10 and I-110);

2. A set aside of funds  to be placed into a reserve account ;
3. Funding for the continuation of the incremental Transit Service improvements to address

social equity considerations;
4. A set aside of 20% of the available grant funds to Caltrans for corridor improvements;
5. Any remaining funds available for allocation to the Grant Program comprised of three

categories: Transit Use (TU), System Connectivity/Active Transportation (SC/AT), and
Roadway Improvements (RI);and,

6. Grant funds to be reinvested in projects/programs that provide direct mobility benefit to the I-
10 and I-110 ExpressLanes within a three mile radius. Projects beyond a three mile radius
must demonstrate regional significance.

Per the approved guidelines, the baseline targets of 40% for Transit Improvements, 40% for System
Connectivity/Active Transportation, and 20% for Roadway Improvements were identified as goals,
however the actual allocation of the funds is based on the merits of the proposed projects and
programs, irrespective of modal category.

Funding Availability

Round 2 Final funding targets are as follows:

Net Toll Revenues Available to I-10
Corridor

Available to    I-110
corridor

Round 2 Funds
Available

$53,280,000

Round 1 Reserve
(I-110)

$875,000

Net Funds
Available

$54,155,000

Reserve Funds
(3%)

$6,000,000

Transit Service $13,800,000

Caltrans $5,580,000

Subtotal $25,380,000

Grant Funding $27,900,000 $11,160,000 $16,740,000

Transit Use (40%) $4,464,000 $6,696,000

System
Connectivity/
Active
Transportation
(40%)

$4,464,000 $6,696,000

Roadway
Improvements
(20%)

$2,232,000 $3,348,000

Metro Printed on 4/15/2022Page 2 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2016-0549, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 47.

Net Toll Revenues Available to I-10
Corridor

Available to    I-110
corridor

Round 2 Funds
Available

$53,280,000

Round 1 Reserve
(I-110)

$875,000

Net Funds
Available

$54,155,000

Reserve Funds
(3%)

$6,000,000

Transit Service $13,800,000

Caltrans $5,580,000

Subtotal $25,380,000

Grant Funding $27,900,000 $11,160,000 $16,740,000

Transit Use (40%) $4,464,000 $6,696,000

System
Connectivity/
Active
Transportation
(40%)

$4,464,000 $6,696,000

Roadway
Improvements
(20%)

$2,232,000 $3,348,000

As part of Round 2, $27,900,000 is available for grant funding which represents a 41 percent
increase in available funding over Round 1.  Additionally, the distribution of funds between the two
corridors reflects the level of funding generated in each corridor. The recommended funding level for
the I-110 projects reflects the inclusion of $875,000 from Round 1 which was placed in reserve for the
corridor.  The recommended funding level for the I-10 projects reflects $920,475 in Round 2
unprogrammed funds which will be placed in reserve for future projects within the corridor.

Reserve Funds
Per the adopted guidelines, reserve funds are set aside to ensure availability of toll funding to cover
unexpected costs required for the operation of the ExpressLanes to avoid the use of general funds.
Staff is recommending a set aside of $6,000,000 in reserve.

Transit Service
The adopted guidelines approved the continuation of funding for transit service improvements that
were part of the original Congestion Reduction Demonstration (CRD) project.  This funding is

Metro Printed on 4/15/2022Page 3 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2016-0549, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 47.

provided through a direct allocation to the transit providers to subsidize the incremental operating
costs. These transit enhancements are a benefit for low income commuters along the ExpressLanes
corridors and have proven to be one of the major success stories for the project.  Transit agencies
that receive this direct allocation include: Foothill Transit, Torrance Transit, Gardena Municipal Bus
Lines, and Metro’s Silver Line service. A breakdown of the funding can be found in Attachment A.

Caltrans Set Aside

In addition to receiving funding on an annual basis for ongoing maintenance of the ExpressLanes,
Caltrans has received $6.6 million in prior years through Round 1 of the Net Toll Revenues as well as
the Bi-Annual Work Plan.  As part of Round 2, staff recommends $5.58 million in funding to Caltrans
for three projects outlined in Attachment B.

Evaluation and Ranking of Grant Applications

In February 2016, staff distributed the application package to eligible applicants through the South
Bay, San Gabriel, and Gateway Councils of Governments, the County of Los Angeles, and Metro.
Notice was also sent out to City of Los Angeles’s elected officials and staff and to Metro’s Community
Relations Managers.  Potential applicants were then invited to a workshop to review the application
and evaluation process. The I-110 Workshop was held on March 3rd at the South Bay Council of
Governments (SBCCOG) office in Torrance. The I-10 Workshop was held on March 8th at Metro
Service Council office in El Monte. Presentations on the Grant application package and process were
provided in January 2016 to the Streets and Freeways Subcommittee and in February 2016 to the
Technical Advisory Committee (TAC), Streets and Freeways Subcommittee, Local Transit Systems
Subcommittee (LTSS), Arterial ITS Committee, and the San Gabriel Valley COG Active
Transportation Working Group.

Applications were received on Monday May 16, 2016 and were reviewed for eligibility.  3 of the 28
applications submitted were deemed ineligible (Please see Attachments C & D for more detail). All
projects submitted were sorted by corridor and reviewed and scored by the technical team comprised
of Metro staff.  Projects were then ranked based on scores.

Upon completion of the technical review, project applicants were invited to a meeting of the
respective I-10 and I-110 Corridor Advisory Groups (CAG) Reinvestment Subcommittees. The
subcommittees were formed from members of each CAG who volunteered to be on the review panel
and represent the following agencies: City of Gardena, Great Streets, Los Angeles County Bicycle
Coalition (LACBC), Los Angeles Neighborhood Initiative (LANI), San Gabriel Valley Economic
Partnership, Fixing Angelenos Stuck in Traffic (FAST), Day One, Foothill Transit. The Subcommittee
members were provided access to all project applications. After hearing all of the presentations from
the applicants, CAG members then indicated their own project rankings based on the following:
High= Project is a priority for funding; Medium= Project has potential and could be funded, if funds
are available; and low=Project is not recommended for funding. High = 80; Medium = 70; Low = 60
points.

Final overall scores were averaged based on the technical review and CAG feedback and projects
were then sorted into modal categories. An overall score of 70 was considered the cutoff line for

Metro Printed on 4/15/2022Page 4 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2016-0549, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 47.

funding consideration. Any projects receiving an overall score of less than 70 were not recommended
for funding. Funding recommendations were based on the score within the modal category and the
amount of available funding.

Staff received 28 applications totaling $60,328,680 in funding requests. Based on the technical

evaluations and in consultation with the CAG Subcommittee members, staff recommends funding for

21 projects totaling $27,854,525.  The recommended projects reflect a modal distribution of 41% for

Transit Use, 20% for Roadway Improvements, and 39%for System Connectivity/Active

Transportation. Project funding recommendations are provided in Attachments C and D for the I-10

and I-110 respectively.

Due to funding limitations, staff worked with project sponsors to downscope 5 projects. As part of the
new scope, sponsors identified portions of the project, as defined in the project description,  that
could be implemented with reduced funding.

DETERMINATION OF SAFETY IMPACT

The Board action will not have an impact on established safety standards and in many cases will
improve safety in those locations where projects will be implemented.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

All recommended actions will be funded with toll revenues generated from the I-10 and I-110
ExpressLanes. No other funds will be required from LACMTA. The FY 2017 budget includes funding
for all recommended actions in cost center 2220.  Since many of these are multi-year projects, the
cost center manager and Executive Officer, Congestion Reduction, will be responsible for budgeting
project expenditures in future years.

Impact to Budget

Net Toll Revenues generated from the Metro ExpressLanes’ operation comprise the entirety of the
funds recommended in this action. No other funds were considered due to the fact that these funds
are specifically required to be reinvested within the two corridors per State Law. This activity will not
impact ongoing bus and rail operating costs.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The Board may suggest alternative projects for funding through the 2016 Net Toll Revenue
Reinvestment Grant Program. This alternative is not recommended because each project was
evaluated based on its technical merits in consultation with the Corridor Advisory Groups (CAGs).
Additionally, any projects added to the recommended list will result in displacement of other projects
from the funded list resulting in either removal of the project from the funded list or a reduction in the
project’s recommended grant amount.

NEXT STEPS

Metro Printed on 4/15/2022Page 5 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2016-0549, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 47.

With Board approval of the recommendations, we will develop and execute funding agreements with
project applicants. We will also amend the FY 17 budget and program the funds into the Regional
TIP.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Transit Funding
Attachment B - Caltrans Funding
Attachment C - I-10 Grant Recommendations
Attachment D - I-110 Grant Recommendations
Attachment E - Guidelines for the Net Toll Revenue Allocation
Attachment F - Application and Guidelines for Net Toll Revenue Grant Application

Prepared by: Silva Mardrussian, Mgr, Transp Planning, (213) 922-4425
Kathleen McCune, Deputy Executive Officer, (213) 922-7241

Shahrzad Amiri, Executive Officer,   (213) 922-3061
Reviewed by:
Stephanie Wiggins, Deputy Chief Exec Officer, (213) 922-1023

Metro Printed on 4/15/2022Page 6 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Agency Lines Annual Amounts

Foothill Transit Silver Streak and Route 699 $1,600,000

Gardena Municipal Bus Lines Line 1X and Line 2 $800,000

Metro Silver Line $3,800,000

Torrance Transit Line 4 $700,000

Annual Total $6,900,000

Attachment A

Annual Funding Breakdown for Incremental Transit Service



Attachment B

City/ 
County

Begin End

1 LA 10 20.000 26.000 Route 10, between Route 605 and East 
Los Angeles Interchange $650 $195 $845 

Implementation of Adaptive Ramp 
Metering (DCRMS) - this includes 
upgrading communication to IP, upgrading 
controllers (170 to 2070), 
upgrading/fixing  VDS/LDS and other 
related system upgrades.

2 LA 10 20.000 26.000 Route 10 , between Route 710 to Route 
605 $1,000 $160 $1,160 

System Integration for Regional Freeway 
Ramp Metering System and Traffic Signal 
Control System for Incident Congestion 
Relief.

3 LA 110 7.762 21.000 Southbound and Northbound Route 110 
Just South of Route 10 $2,675 $900 $3,575 

Pavement delineation improvements.  
Install double row of reflective Bott Dots 
pavement markers spaced every 4 ft. along 
Route 105 HOV lanes, in advance of the I-
110 Nothbound Express Lanes direct 
connector.  Install channelization along 
and between the Route 105 HOV lanes and 
the general purpose lanes, approaching 
the direct connector, replace overhead 
sign panels with new Type XI sheeting, 
install LED lighting system along major 
interchanges and ramps.

$4,325 $1,255 $5,580

Caltrans Work Plan for Improvements on I-10 and I-110 Corridors - Round 2 Net Toll Reinvestment Funding 

 Capital           
$ (1,000) 

 Support                  
$ (1,000) 

 Total                           
$ (1,000) 

ESTIMATED TOTAL COST

Description / PurposePROJECT No. Rte
Post mile

Location



Project Name Lead Agency Category
Local Match 

Provided
Technical 

Score
CAG Score

Overall 
Score

Requested 
Amount

Recommendation
Funding Availability 

$11,160,000

Procurement of two Electric Double Decker Buses 

Replace 2 CNG Commuter Express buses with 2 all-electric 
double decker buses. One plug in charger will be included at 
Foothill Transit’s Pomona Operations & Maintenance facility.

Accessible CNG-Fueled Vehicles for Access Services

Purchase 20 alternative fueled   Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) 
minivans to provide ADA complementary paratransit service. 

Downtown LA On Demand Mobility Connectivity Center * / **

Shared mobility service that will provide intermodal connectivity 
to the destinations and surrounding areas around Downtown 
Los Angeles. Will fund a mobility connectivity center, pop-up 
outreach & marketing events throughout DTLA to the South 
Park & Exposition Park communities of Los Angeles, along the 
Metro Expo Line, Chinatown, Union Station, & portions of Boyle 
Heights.  

$3,580,925 $3,580,925 

Whittier Blvd Transit Signal Priority Project * 

Deployment of intelligent transportation systems (ITS) 
infrastructure to enhance arterial operations and monitoring on 
Whittier Blvd between Indiana Ave. and Saybrook Ave. in East 
Los Angeles.
City of Arcadia Transit and Pedestrian Mobility Enhancement 
Project *

Deploy innovative Connected Vehicle technology that will 
support next generation transit signal priority; improve 
intersection crossing; and communications to serve intersection 
operability and monitoring. The project limit consists of the 
shuttle route that runs along Baldwin Ave., Huntington Drive, 
Santa Clara St. & First Ave.

Project Information

County of Los 
Angeles

77 78

Foothill 
Transit

TU 80

Rank

Scoring Information

70

 Transit Use Category - Subtotal 

75

3

75

$9,702,000

Funding

$1,392,000 77

Capital

Capital/ Operating

$516,600 $516,600 Capital

Project Type

$470,000 

RI $98,400 77

City of 
Arcadia

RI

$992,000 

$1,130,925 $1,130,925 

City of Los 
Angeles

TU 70 74 72 $992,000 

Access 
Services

TU 79$300,626 

$1,448,500 

2

73

ExpressLanes Net Toll Revenue Reinvestment Grant Expenditure Plan (I-10)                                                                                                          Attachment C

78.5 $1,458,000 $1,458,000 

Capital

1 Capital

76

2 $165,000 

$8,571,075 

$7,579,075 

$7,062,475 

$6,592,475 $470,000 

1



2

LEGEND:
 TU - Transit Use 
RI - Roadway Improvements
SC/AT - System Connectivity/Active Transportation

* Project is partnering with a Non-Profit Agency
** Public/Private Partnership

Project Name Lead Agency Category
Local Match 

Provided
Technical 

Score
CAG Score

Overall 
Score

Requested 
Amount

Recommendation
Funding Availability 

$11,160,000

Project Information

Rank

Scoring Information Funding

Project Type

Vision Zero I-10 Corridor Area Traffic Signal Improvements 

Install a new traffic signal at the intersection of Mohawk St. & 
Sunset Blvd. Upgrade the existing signalized intersection of 8th 
St. & Soto St. to include left turn phasing. Upgrade 3 existing 
signalized intersections to include pedestrian scramble phase at 
6th St. & Alvarado St., 7th St. & Alvarado St., & Wilshire Blvd & 
Alvarado St. 

$1,762,600 $1,762,600 

Eaton Wash Bike Path - Phase 1 *

Design & install a 1.1 mile long Class I bike path along Eaton 
Wash between Longden Avenue & Rosemead Blvd in the city of 
Temple City; Class III bike route along Muscatel Avenue; Grade 
separated crossing; 6 inverted bike racks and automated 
counters.

Sixth Street Viaduct Mission/Myers Roundabout Project *

Construction of a roundabout near Mission Street and Myers 
Street between the 6th Street Bridge viaduct & the 7th Street 
Bridge viaduct. 
I-10 Freeway Washington/Toberman Underpass Pedestrian & 
Bicyclists Safety Enhancements 

Remove & replace existing lighting of underpasses & walkways.

Big Dalton Wash Greenway & Neighborhood Connections *   

Feasibility Study for 6 miles of bikeways. 

$6,515,600 $4,896,000

$11,859,125 $10,239,525

 System Connectivity/Active Transportation Category - Subtotal

3
City of Los 

Angeles
RI $0 74 70 72

3

 Roadway Improvements Category - Subtotal 

SC/AT
City of 

Baldwin Park
$88,863 

Not Eligible.  Requsted funds for 
feasibility study only.  No capital or 

operational component to the project.

Maintenance

$776,000 $776,000 Capital

1,796,000

Total for I-10 Project List

73

$2,552,000 

$0 

4

1

N/A$445,600 

City of Los 
Angeles

SC/AT 74 70 73

County of Los 
Angeles

SC/AT 76 70 Capital

2 Capital$2,300,000 

$3,100,000 $3,100,000 

$920,475 available***

$5,816,475 

$2,716,475 

920,475

Planning

City of Los 
Angeles

SC/AT $0 61 67 64 $670,000 Not Recommended

*** To be placed in reserve for the Corridor



Project Name Lead Agency Category
Local Match 

Provided
Technical Score CAG Score

Overall 
Score

Requested 
Amount

Recommendation
Funding Availability 

$17,615,000    (Includes 
$875,000 in Reserve Funds)

Community DASH Service Improvements Linking with Harbor 
Freeway Connections  
Purchase 2 CNG fueled 35 foot buses. Re-route Dash 
Vermont/Main to serve the Slauson station on the Harbor 
Transit Way. Increase in service frequency on the Dash 
Vermont/Main.

Los Angeles Galaxy Shuttle Bus Service (Galaxy Express) **

Partner with StubHub Center to provide L.A. Galaxy “game-day” 
shuttle service from the Metro Del Amo Blue Line Station and 
adjacent off-site park and ride lots.                                           

Carson Rapid Bus  Priority System * 

Improvements will be made at each stop along the Carson 
Circuit, which will include covered bus shelters, bike racks, 
improved lighting, wayfinding, and bike sharrows.  Project will 
also improve transit service on game days. 

Torrance Transit System - Line 4 Express Buses and Relief 
Vehicles

Increase service to expand the Line 4 Express by changing it to a 
bi-directional weekday service, increasing the number of 
revenue vehicles in use and adding Saturday service.

Bus Rapid Transit Freeway Station Sound Enclosure 

Design & construct sound enclosure systems along the 
perimeter of the Bus Rapid Transit stations along the I-110 
freeway at the Slauson Ave. and  Manchester Avenue Harbor 
Transitway Stations. 

Willowbrook/Rosa Parks Station Improvements Project 

Improvements to the Southern pedestrian crossing & entrance 
to the Blue Line platform including ramps, stairs, canopies, and 
lighting. 

Dodger Stadium Express - Harbor Gateway Extension **

Bus service from the Harbor Gateway Transit Center to Dodger 
Stadium with 6 bus stops. 

$29,224,773 $7,743,162

ExpressLanes Net Toll Revenue Reinvestment Grant Expenditure Plan (I-110)                                                                                                        Attachment D

78.5 $1,765,680 $1,765,680 

Operating 

Capital

Operating

Torrance 
Transit

5

6

7 LACMTA

75 68

584,150

$600,000 $600,000 

City of Carson TU 72 80 76 $584,150 

Long Beach 
Transit

TU 79$400,000 

$268,709 

$3,088,000 

$31,550,000 

LACMTA

Operating

3 Capital

72 $22,000,000 $2,000,000 

4

LACMTA Capital

$960,000 75

72 $2,750,000 

 Transit Use Category - Subtotal 

Project Type

1
Capital/ 

Operating

2

City of Los 
Angeles

Rank

Scoring Information Funding

$441,420 77

$896,360 TU
Not Eligible.  Funding for this service was 

previously provided  in Round 1 of the 
grant program

$960,000TU 75$240,000 

TU 80

$564,943 N/A

TU $1,833,332

Project Information

TU 80 64

74 76.5

75

$15,849,320 

$15,249,320 

$14,665,170 

$13,705,170 

$11,871,838 

$9,871,838 



2

LEGEND: 
TU - Transit Use 
RI - Roadway Improvements
SC/AT - System Connectivity/Active Transportation

* Project is partnering with a Non-Profit Agency
** Public/Private Partnership

Project Name Lead Agency Category
Local Match 

Provided
Technical Score CAG Score

Overall 
Score

Requested 
Amount

Recommendation
Funding Availability 

$17,615,000    (Includes 
$875,000 in Reserve Funds)

Project TypeRank

Scoring Information FundingProject Information

I-110 Freeway Arterial Improvements    

Implementation of intersection improvements at 10 
intersections which are lacking bicycle & pedestrian amenities. 
Del Amo Blvd/Vermont Ave.  - Add a left turn. Del Amo 
Blvd/Figueroa St. - Add a left turn, through lane, & right turn 
lane. Del Amo Blvd/Main St.  - left turn & right turn lane. 
Hamilton Ave./I-110  southbound on/off ramps - signalize 
intersection & restripe southbound Hamilton Ave. to provide 2 
left turns. Figueroa St./I-110 northbound on/off ramps - add a 
right turn lane to southbound Figueroa St. Figueroa St./Torrance 
Blvd. - Add a left turn to southbound Figueroa. Main 
St./Torrance Blvd - Restripe eastbound Torrance Blvd to provide 
an exclusive left turn lane. Carson St./Figueroa St. - Add a right 
turn lane. Avalon Blvd/Carson St. - Add a right turn lane. 

Gardena Transit Innovative ITS Rollout 

Implement  transit signal priority for 8.4 miles  from the Harbor 
Gateway Transit Station to 120th Street in the city of Gardena. 

South Bay Arterial ITS Congestion Relief Project 

Installation of wireless communications at 20 intersections 
along Broadway and Main Street. 9 traffic signal controllers will 
be upgraded along Crenshaw Blvd. In addition a CV enabled, 
mobile accessible pedestrian signal system, for 3 intersections 
along Crenshaw Blvd. 

Vision Zero I-110 Corridor Area Traffic Signal Improvements 

New traffic signals will be installed at 8 intersections 112th St & 
Wilmington Ave./42nd Pl. & Central Ave./75th St. & 
Broadway/88th St. & Western Ave./98th St. & Main St./84th St., 
84th Pl. & Figueroa Blvd/ 112th St & Vermont Ave./168th St. & 
Figueroa St.  3 signalized intersections will get left turn phasing 
at Gage Ave. & Main St./Florence Ave. & Hoover St./62nd St. & 
Western Ave. 

$7,677,360 $3,852,360

$0 
City of Los 

Angeles
RI4 67.5 $3,200,000 Not Recommended Capital

$1,760,000 $1,760,000 Capital

$6,019,478 

 Roadway Improvements Category - Subtotal 

$1,375,000 

RI $1,760,000 78 72 75

2
City of 

Gardena 
Transit

RI $800,000 73 77 Capital75 $2,000,000 

1

$717,360 $717,360 

68 67

3
County of Los 

Angeles
RI $136,640 79 62 70.5

City of Carson $8,111,838 

$6,736,838 

Operating



3

LEGEND: 
TU - Transit Use 
RI - Roadway Improvements
SC/AT - System Connectivity/Active Transportation

* Project is partnering with a Non-Profit Agency
** Public/Private Partnership

Project Name Lead Agency Category
Local Match 

Provided
Technical Score CAG Score

Overall 
Score

Requested 
Amount

Recommendation
Funding Availability 

$17,615,000    (Includes 
$875,000 in Reserve Funds)

Project TypeRank

Scoring Information FundingProject Information

Vermont Green Line Intersection Improvement Project  *

Pedestrian oriented safety improvements at 6 intersections 
along Vermont Avenue between 110th St. & 120th St. 

I-110 Corridor Revitalization - Grand Avenue/Flower Avenue   

Planning, outreach, capital improvements for bicycle & 
pedestrian connectivity at various intersections between Gage 
Avenue & Manchester Avenue.                             
Firestone Blue Line Station Intersection and Bikeway 
Improvements Project  * 

Pedestrian improvements to 4 intersections; Firestone Blvd & 
Graham Ave., Florence Blvd & Holmes Ave., 87th Pl. at Compton 
Ave., 89th St. at Compton Ave.                             

Dominguez Channel Bike Path Improvements *

Design & construct a 1 mile bicycle & pedestrian path from 
Avalon Blvd to Carson Street on the Dominguez Channel levee. 
A Class I bike path with signage & striping. 

I-110 Freeway Washington Bl. Underpass Pedestrian & 
Bicyclists Safety Enhancement               

Remove & replace existing lighting of underpasses & walkways 
from 3rd Street in the north to Gardena Blvd to the South. 

Broadway Corridor Streetscape Project – 7th Street to 8th Street 
*

Pedestrian & Complete Street improvements that include 
widening & upgrading of sidewalks, curb ramps, & bulb outs to 
the Broadway Streetscape between 7th & 8th Street. 

Arroyo Seco Bicycle and Pedestrian Trail          

0.6 mile trail along the Los Angeles River and the South 
Pasadena Woodland & Wildlife Park. Improvements requested 
for funding include include drip irrigation, signage, & water 
fountains with pet attachments. 

$11,567,422 $6,019,478

$48,469,555 $17,615,000

SC/AT
City of South 

Pasadena
$1,940,110 

Not Eligible.  Outside of the 3-mile radius 
and not regionally significant. Project 
does not provide direct benefit to the 

corridor. 

Capital$192,422 N/A7

City of Los 
Angeles

SC/AT 77 70 73.5

County of Los 
Angeles

SC/AT 81 68 74.5

$350,000 

Total for I-110 Project List

77

70$0 

$407,000 

Capital6

Maintenance

1 Capital

2 Capital

3 Capital

69 $680,000 Not Recommended

$1,231,000 $1,231,000 

$1,626,000 

Capital

5

$1,626,000 

$1,299,478

$1,863,000 $1,863,000 73.5

$2,208,000 

SC/AT
County of Los 

Angeles

Not Recommended$3,767,000 65.56764SC/AT
City of Los 

Angeles

61SC/AT
City of Los 

Angeles

$346,000 

$0 

 System Connectivity/Active Transportation Category - Subtotal 

4 72.57372SC/ATCity of Carson $30,000 

77

$0 available

$4,393,478 

$3,162,478 

$1,299,478 

$0 




















































































